
CONSOLIDATED LIQUIDITY COVERAGE RATIO DISCLOSURE AT MARCH 31, 2022

The Basel Committee on Banking Supervision (BCBS) had introduced the Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) in order to ensure that a bank has an adequate stock of unencumbered High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLA) to survive significant liquidity stress lasting for a period of 30 days. LCR is defined as a ratio of HQLA to the total net cash outflows estimated for the next 30 calendar days.

The Bank is required to maintain the LCR on a standalone as well as Group Level. The minimum LCR requirement set out in the RBI guidelines for the standalone Bank and for the Group is 100%. The key entities covered in the Group LCR are ICICI Bank Limited, ICICI Bank UK PLC, ICICI Bank Canada, ICICI Home Finance Company Limited, ICICI Securities Limited and ICICI Securities Primary Dealership Limited.

As per the RBI guidelines, for the LCR on a consolidated basis, a cross-border banking group should apply the liquidity parameters adopted in the home jurisdiction to all legal entities being consolidated except for the treatment of retail and small business deposits which would be based on the relevant parameters adopted in the host jurisdictions in which the entities operate. ICICI Bank Canada and ICICI Bank UK PLC have followed the treatment for retail and small business deposits as specified by their respective regulators. For all other parameters, the RBI prescribed LCR factors are applicable for the purposes of the Group LCR computation. The excess HQLA maintained at the group entities over their respective regulatory requirement has not been considered in the Group LCR computation.

The following table sets out the average unweighted and weighted values of the LCR components of the ICICI Group. The simple average for each period has been computed based on daily values for the three months ended March 31, 2022, December 31, 2021, September 30, 2021 and June 30, 2021.

₹ in million

Three months ended		March 2022		December 2021		September 2021		June 2021	
Particulars		Total unweighted value	Total weighted value	Total unweighted value	Total weighted value	Total unweighted value	Total weighted value	Total unweighted value	Total weighted value
High quality liquid assets									
1	Total high quality liquid assets		3,251,092.4		3,230,491.6		2,989,776.2		2,811,524.1
Cash outflows									
2	Retail deposits and deposits from small business customers, of which:	6,116,816.2	516,446.4	6,013,718.8	507,060.1	5,859,779.6	494,103.3	5,688,324.4	479,212.7
(i)	Stable deposits	1,979,926.7	98,628.1	1,955,630.9	97,470.8	1,925,590.7	95,961.8	1,887,079.8	94,048.9
(ii)	Less stable deposits	4,136,889.5	417,818.3	4,058,087.9	409,589.3	3,934,188.9	398,141.5	3,801,244.6	385,163.8
3	Unsecured wholesale funding, of which:	3,532,803.9	1,897,028.7	3,415,766.5	1,880,586.4	3,132,312.0	1,728,953.0	2,991,064.7	1,646,525.5
(i)	Operational deposits (all counterparties)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(ii)	Non-operational deposits (all counterparties)	3,447,430.6	1,811,655.4	3,336,063.7	1,800,883.6	3,050,208.3	1,646,849.3	2,932,831.2	1,588,292.0
(iii)	Unsecured debt	85,373.3	85,373.3	79,702.8	79,702.8	82,103.7	82,103.7	58,233.5	58,233.5
4	Secured wholesale funding		791.9		786.6		500.2		1,472.2
5	Additional	410,716.0	142,941.6	454,142.0	145,964.3	422,471.1	148,930.6	405,485.7	169,981.9

Three months ended		March 2022		December 2021		September 2021		June 2021	
Particulars		Total unweighted value	Total weighted value	Total unweighted value	Total weighted value	Total unweighted value	Total weighted value	Total unweighted value	Total weighted value
	requirements, of which:								
(i)	Outflows related to derivative exposures and other collateral requirements	99,024.8	99,024.8	90,498.9	90,498.9	104,254.7	104,254.7	130,337.3	130,337.3
(ii)	Outflows related to loss of funding on debt products	112.0	112.0	101.6	101.6	106.1	106.1	96.8	96.8
(iii)	Credit and liquidity facilities	311,579.2	43,804.8	363,541.5	55,363.8	318,110.3	44,569.8	275,051.6	39,547.8
6	Other contractual funding obligations	308,825.8	308,825.8	285,801.3	285,801.3	243,929.6	243,929.6	227,518.8	227,518.8
7	Other contingent funding obligations	3,977,007.2	173,045.0	3,955,161.4	172,507.7	3,726,273.2	161,558.5	3,539,353.5	152,546.3
8	Total Cash Outflows		3,039,079.4		2,992,706.4		2,777,975.1		2,677,257.4
Cash Inflows									
9	Secured lending (e.g. reverse repos)	627,414.3	5.8	564,812.7	6.3	288,773.1	9.2	140,135.0	9.8
10	Inflows from fully performing exposures	545,721.6	415,996.8	498,752.0	381,429.1	535,413.9	413,358.4	491,098.2	387,820.3

Three months ended		March 2022		December 2021		September 2021		June 2021	
Particulars		Total unweighted value	Total weighted value	Total unweighted value	Total weighted value	Total unweighted value	Total weighted value	Total unweighted value	Total weighted value
11	Other cash inflows	105,136.0	63,178.0	92,914.3	51,601.4	89,432.9	53,893.6	95,279.3	59,299.5
12	Total Cash Inflows	1,278,271.9	479,180.6	1,156,479.0	433,036.8	913,619.8	467,261.2	726,512.5	447,129.6
13	Total HQLA		3,251,092.4		3,230,491.6		2,989,776.2		2,811,524.1
14	Total Net Cash Outflows		2,559,898.8		2,559,669.6		2,310,713.8		2,230,127.8
15	Liquidity coverage ratio (%)		127.00%		126.21%		129.39%		126.07%

During the three months ended March 31, 2022, the Group had maintained average HQLA (after haircut) of ₹ 3,251,092.4 million as against the average HQLA requirement of ₹ 2,559,898.8 million. HQLA primarily included government securities in excess of minimum Statutory Liquidity Ratio (SLR), the extent allowed under the Marginal Standing Facility (MSF) and the Facility to Avail Liquidity for LCR (FALLCR). Additionally, cash, balances in excess of cash reserve requirement with RBI & the overseas central banks and marketable securities issued by foreign sovereigns formed part of level 1 HQLA. Level 2 HQLA primarily consisted of AA- and above rated corporate bonds and commercial papers.

As per the RBI guidelines, the carve-out from SLR under FALLCR is 15.0% of Net Demand and Time Liabilities (NDTL); for Marginal Standing Facility (MSF), it was 3.0% of NDTL till December 31, 2021 and was changed to 2.0% of NDTL from January 1, 2022.

The average LCR of the ICICI Group for the three months ended March 31, 2022 was 127.00%.